## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 38432/2017

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LT. COL OM DUTT SHARMA (RETD)

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 40980/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 58181/2018-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 66990/2018-FOR INTERVENTION)

Date: 14-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Niraj Sharma, AOR

For Applicant Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Akhilendra Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 40980 of 2018 for substitution of legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent is allowed. Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent.

In view of the Order passed on 20.04.2018 in Transfer Petition (C) No. 540 of 2018 (Annexure A-10), the request of the applicants in I.A. No. 66990 of 2018 to intervene is allowed.

On parity with the applicants in I.A. No. 66990 of 2018, the applicants in I.A. No. 58181 of 2018 are permitted to intervene in the matter.

2

The applications are, accordingly, disposed of.

(SUSHIL KUMAR RAKHEJA) **COURT MASTER (SH)** 

(SUMAN JAIN) **BRANCH OFFICER**